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Felicia Samoy, Courtroom Clerk 

191 North First Street, San Jose, CA 95113 
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DATE: 05-18-23    TIME:  9 A.M. 
 

All those intending to speak at the hearing who are remote are requested to appear by video. 
 

To contest the ruling, call (408) 808-6856 before 4:00 P.M. 
Make sure to let the other side know before 4:00 P.M. that you plan to contest the ruling, in accordance with 

California Rule of Court 3.1308(a)(1) and Local Rule 8.E. 
The prevailing party shall prepare the order unless otherwise ordered.  (See California Rule of Court 3.1312.) 

 
 

   

PLEASE READ: Courtrooms are again open and all litigants may appear in person at the 
Downtown Superior Courthouse located at 191 N. First Street, San Jose. 
 
To appear remotely: Join the Department 16 Teams link. Please appear by video and not just by 
phone. 
To Join Teams Meeting -Click on the below link or copy and paste into your internet browser and 
scroll down to Department 16. 
https://www.scscourt.org/general_info/ra_teams/video_hearings_teams.shtml 
 
The Court will NOT be using CourtCall. The appropriate TEAMS link to use for Department 16  can be 
found by clicking on the link below. 
 
As a reminder, state and local court rules prohibit recording of court proceedings without a court order.  
This prohibition applies while in the  courtroom and while listening in on Microsoft Teams. 
 
EFFECTIVE JULY 24, 2017, THE COURT WILL NO LONGER PROVIDE OFFICIAL COURT 
REPORTERS FOR LAW AND MOTION HEARINGS. If any party wants a court reporter, the 
appropriate form must be submitted. See court website for policy and forms. 

 
TROUBLESHOOTING TENTATIVE RULINGS 
If you do not see this week’s tentative rulings, either they have not yet been posted, or your web browser cache 
(temporary internet files) is pulling up an older version. You may need to “REFRESH”, or “QUIT” your browser 
and reopen it – or adjust your internet settings so you only see the current version of the web page. Otherwise, 
your browser may continue to show an older version of the web page even after the current tentative rulings have 
been posted. 
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LINE # CASE # CASE TITLE RULING 

LINE 1  22CV404356 
Hearing: Demurrer 

Estate of Alvino Casas-Blanco et 
al vs City of Gilroy et al 

See Tentative Ruling. Court will prepare the final 
order. 

LINE 2 19CV342424 
Motion: Summary 

Judgment/ Adjudication 

Vishal Mangla vs Vivos IT, LLC 
et al 

See Tentative Ruling. Plaintiff shall submit the final 
order. 

LINE 3 21CV383546 
Motion: Compel 

Jan Miller vs City of San Jose et al Cross-Complainant City of San Jose filed a motion 
to compel. Both sides agree that cross-defendant 
Kindig has since complied with the discovery 
requests. City persists in its request for sanctions 
and cross-defendant did not address or oppose 
sanctions in its opposition. Under California Rules 
of Court 3.1348, “[t]he court may award sanctions 
under the Discovery Act in favor of a party who 
files a motion to compel discovery, even though . . . 
the requested discovery was provided to the moving 
party after the motion was filed.” Because cross-
defendant did not comply until after the motion was 
filed, the Court awards sanctions in the amount of 
$600 to Cross-Complainant. Cross-Defendant shall 
pay the sanctions of $600 within 20 days of the 
order. Cross-Complainant City shall submit the final 
order.  

LINE 4 22CV399503 
Motion: Admissions 
Deemed Admitted 

Bank of America, N.A. vs 
Navdeep Kaur 

Notice appearing proper and good cause appearing, 
Plaintiff’s unopposed motion for Admissions 
Deemed Admitted is GRANTED. Plaintiff shall 
submit the final order. 

LINE 5 18CV336806 
Motion: Order for 
Attorney’s Fees 

Gregory Belcher vs Paul 
Greenfield 

Case is reassigned to Department 6. 
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LINE 6 18CV336806 
Motion: Order to Fix 

Amount of Contractual 
Attorney’s Fees 

Awardable 

Gregory Belcher vs Paul 
Greenfield 

Case is reassigned to Department 6. 

LINE 7    

LINE 8    

LINE 9    

LINE 10    

LINE 11    

LINE 12    
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Calendar Line 1 
Case Name: Estate of Alvino Casas-Blanco, et al. v. City of Gilroy, et al. 
Case No.: 22CV404356 
 

Factual and Procedural Background 
 

 The action arises from the wrongful death of Alvino Casas-Blanco (“Decedent”). The 

heirs of Decedent include plaintiffs Maribel Resendiz Martinez, Decedent’s spouse, Jaqueline 

Casas Resendiz, Ruby Casas Resendiz, and Ximena Ariana Casas Resendiz, daughters of 

Decedent (collectively, “Plaintiffs”). (See First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) ¶¶ 1-4.)  

Plaintiffs have filed this action against the City of Gilroy, the County of Santa Clara, 

Santa Clara Transportation Authority (collectively, “Roadway Defendants”), Brian Omar 

Sanchez Ayala (“Ayala”), and Does 1 through 100 (collectively, “Defendants”). 

 According to the FAC, on or around January 9, 2022, Decedent was a lawful pedestrian 

walking home on or near Monterey Road in Santa Clara County, California after being 

transported and dropped off at the bus stop on Monterey Road. (See FAC ¶¶ 17, 45, 46.) At the 

time Decedent was a pedestrian, defendant Ayala was operating a vehicle on Monterey Road. 

(See FAC ¶ 18.) At approximately 9:30 pm, on or near Monterey Road, Ayala operated his 

vehicle in a negligent manner causing a collision between the vehicle and Decedent. (See FAC 

¶¶ 19-20, 31.)  

 On December 16, 2022, Plaintiffs filed their FAC alleging causes of action for:  

1) Wrongful Death Sounding in Negligence [against Ayala and Does 1-50]; 
2) Dangerous Conditions of Public Property Pursuant to Government Code sections 

815.2(a), 815.6, 835, 835.2, and 840.4 Sounding in Wrongful Death [against Roadway 
Defendants]; and 

3) Survival Action [against all Defendants]. 

On February 14, 2023, defendant County of Santa Clara (“the County”) filed a 

demurrer to the second and third causes of action. 

 
Demurrer 

 
Defendant’s Request for Judicial Notice 

In support of its motion, the County requests the Court take judicial notice of four Santa 

Clara County maps of the location where the accident took place (Ex. 1 – 4). 

 The request for judicial notice is GRANTED pursuant to Evidence Code section 452, 

subdivision (g). (See In re Gary F. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1078, fn. 2 [Court grants 



 

     

request for judicial notice of maps]; see also South Shore Land Co. v. Petersen (1964) 226 

Cal.App.2d 725, 746 [court takes judicial notice of official maps].) 

Second Cause of Action 

 The County argues the second cause of action: 1) does not state a dangerous condition 

claim under Government Code section 835; 2) Government Code section 815.2, subdivision (a) 

does not apply to dangerous condition cases; 3) does not allege a public employee negligence 

claim under Government Code sections 840.2 and 840.4; and 4) does not allege a mandatory 

duty claim pursuant to Government Code section 815.6.  

Dangerous Condition under Government Code section 835 

 Government Code section 835 provides the basis for liability in an action against a 

public entity for an injury caused by the dangerous condition on public property. Plaintiffs’ 

must allege the following elements:  

 
1)  Public property was in a dangerous condition at the time of the injury; 
2) The injury was proximately caused by the dangerous condition;  
3) The kind of injury that occurred was reasonably foreseeable as a consequence of the 

dangerous condition; and 
4) Either: 

a. The dangerous condition was created by a public employee’s negligent or 
wrongful act or omission within the scope of his employment, or 

b. The entity had sufficient actual or constructive notice of the condition before the 
injury occurred.  

(Gov. Code § 835; see also Brenner v. City of El Cajon (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 434, 439; see 

also Thimon v. City of Newark (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 745, 753.)  

The parties agree that since recovery is based on a statutory cause of action, Plaintiffs 

“must set forth facts in [their] complaint sufficiently detailed and specific to support an 

inference that each of the statutory elements of liability is satisfied. General allegations are 

regarded as inadequate.” (Mittenhuber v. City of Redondo Beach (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 1, 5; 

see also Defendant’s memo of points and authorities in support of demurrer (“Def.’s memo”), 

p. 11:3-6 [dangerous condition claim “must specify in what manner the condition constituted a 

dangerous condition” and cannot “rely on generalized allegations that the FAC here presents”]; 

see also Plaintiffs’ Opposition (“Opp.”) p. 3:25-27.)  

Government Code section 830, subdivision (a) defines a “dangerous condition” as a 

“condition of property that creates a substantial (as distinguished from a minor, trivial or 

insignificant) risk of injury when such property or adjacent property is used with due care in a 



 

     

manner in which it is reasonably foreseeable that it will be used.” (Gov. Code. § 830, subd. 

(a).) Citing People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Super. Ct. (Verdeja) (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 

1480, and Zelig v. County of Los Angeles (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112 (Zelig), the County contends 

that the FAC does not sufficiently allege any defective aspect of the condition of the subject 

property, or in what manner the existence of that defect caused the collision. (See Def.’s 

memo, p. 11:3-22.)  

In People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Super. Ct. (Verdeja) (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 

1480, the plaintiffs alleged they were struck head on by another vehicle who crossed over the 

median of the highway and but for CalTrans’ negligence, the head on collision would not have 

occurred.  (Id. at p. 1483.)  While the plaintiffs argued these allegations necessarily indicate the 

absence of a barrier contributing to the accident, the court, in reversing the trial court’s 

overruling of the demurrer stated, “[a]lthough that may be a possible inference to draw from 

the allegations, it is not the only one . . . [and, thus, t]he complaint fails to tell CalTrans in what 

manner the existence of the dirt median was hazardous . . . fails to state whether a proper 

median barrier was lacking, and it fails to inform CalTrans about the nature of the relationship 

between the condition of the median and the injuries suffered by real parties.”  (Id. at p.1486.)  

Here, the FAC alleges Decedent was struck while walking at around 440 feet from a bus stop. 

(See FAC, ¶¶ 44-45.)  Like People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation, supra, these allegations do 

not explain in what manner the existence of the area adjacent to Monterey Road was dangerous 

and the nature of the relationship between the condition of the area and Decedent’s death.   

In opposition, Plaintiffs argue they do plead facts with sufficient particularity in 

paragraphs 51 and 52, “rais[ing] an inference of two independent theories of the County’s 

liability . . . that the County created a ‘concealed trap’ through its failure to warn motorists of 

the presence pedestrians [sic] and bus stop… [and] that the County created a dangerous 

condition through the placement of the bus stop.”  (Opp., pp. 4:1-26, 5:1-13.)  However, as the 

County contends, “a defect in property is necessary in order to state a cause of action based on 

the wrongful conduct of third parties.” (Peterson v. San Francisco Community College 

Dist. (1984) 36 Cal.3d 799, 811; see also Bonanno v. Central Contra Costa Transit Authority 

(2003) 30 Cal.4th 139, 153 (Bonanno) [stating also “third party conduct by itself, ‘unrelated to 

the condition of the property’ . . . does not come within section 835”]; see also Def’s memo, p. 

11:7-8 citing Zelig, supra, 27 Cal.4th at p. 1138 [“depends . . . upon the existence of some 

defect in the property itself . . .”].) The Bonnano Court further explained that the existence of a 

dangerous condition is “one aspect of that element” (i.e. “the dangerousness that may arise 



 

     

from the property’s location or physical situation”), and there is also a “requirement of a 

‘substantial (as distinguished from a minor, trivial or insignificant) risk of injury[.]’” 

(Bonnano, supra, 30 Cal.4th at p. 153)  

The County argues the FAC “conceded that the decedent ‘was a pedestrian adjacent to 

the roadway’ . . . and it does not allege facts establishing a defect that would cause Ayala’s 

vehicle to leave a completely straight road and strike the decedent” (Id. at p.11:28-12:2 

[emphasis in memo].) That the FAC alleges the accident occurred adjacent to the roadway does 

not, by itself, make the allegations insufficient. (See Bonnano, supra, 30 Cal.4th at p. 153 

[stating hazards on adjacent property may constitute a dangerous condition under section 830 

and 835].) However, the Court agrees that Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged what defect 

on the property itself resulted in the substantial risk of injury.  

In this case, the FAC alleges Decedent was struck after walking 440 feet from where he 

was dropped off at the bus stop. (See FAC ¶¶ 45-46.) While Plaintiffs allege Decedent “was 

led to believe the ACCIDENT SITE was safe for use by pedestrians due to the existence of the 

bus stop at the ACCIDENT SITE” (FAC ¶ 46), and that the “ACCIDENT SITE had no 

warnings, warning signs and/or illumination or flashing lights, signals or signage, or other 

traffic control devices alerting the public, including drivers, pedestrians, and DECEDENT of 

the dangerous condition[,]” (FAC ¶ 51) there are no allegations contained in the second cause 

of action that describe with any specificity in what way the property was dangerous or what 

hazards existed on the property. (See Mixon v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (2012) 207 

Cal.App.4th 124, 133 [“public entity is under no duty to light its streets . . . [a] duty to light . . . 

may arise only if there is ‘some peculiar condition rendering lighting necessary in order to 

make the streets safe for travel. . . . In other words, a prior dangerous condition may require 

street lighting or other means to lessen the danger but the absence of street lighting is itself not 

a dangerous condition”]; see also Brenner v. City of El Cajon (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 434, 439 

[“the statutory scheme precludes a plaintiff from imposing liability on a public entity for 

creating a dangerous condition merely because it did not install the described traffic control 

devices”]; see also Cerna v. City of Oakland (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1340, 1352.)   

Moreover, the second cause of action fails to allege facts sufficiently detailed and 

specific supporting that the injury was proximately caused by the dangerous condition.  Rather, 

it alleges “[t]he acts and/or omissions of ROADWAY DEFENDANTS were a substantial 

factor in causing DECEDENT’S death and PLAINTIFFS’ damages.” (FAC, ¶ 60.)  This is a 

general allegation that must be regarded as inadequate as it fails to allege specific facts as to 



 

     

the nature of the relationship between the condition of the area and the decedent’s death.  (See 

People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation, supra, 5 Cal.App.4th at p.1486.) 

Thus, Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged a dangerous condition pursuant to 

Government Code section 835. 

Government Code section 815.2(a) Does Not Apply to Dangerous Condition Cases; 
Government Code sections 840.2 and 840.4 Are Inapplicable 
 

The County next argues any liability under Government Code section 815.2(a) is 

inapplicable here because: 1) “a public entity cannot be found vicariously liable for the acts of 

its employee, unless that employee could be found individually liable for those acts” and 2) 

Plaintiffs have not specifically alleged the public employees involved. (See Def.’s memo, p. 

14:18-21.) Plaintiffs argue “Government Code sections 815.2 and 815.4 hold a public entity 

liable for the acts and omissions of its employees. This is precisely what Plaintiffs have alleged 

in their operative complaint.” (Opp. p. 6:3-5.) 

Plaintiffs are correct that statutory section 815.2 impose upon public entities vicarious 

liability for the tortious acts or omissions of their employees; however, public entities’ liability 

for dangerous public property conditions is not governed by the general rule of vicarious 

liability provided in section 815.2. (See Van Kempen v. Hayward Area Park Etc. Dist. (1972) 

23 Cal.App.3d 822, 825 (Van Kempen) [“public entity liability for property defects is not 

governed by the general rule of vicarious liability provided in section 815.2, but instead by the 

specific provisions set forth in sections 830-835.4 . . . [and the] special rules and limitations 

contained in sections 840-840.6”]; see also Longfellow v. County of San Luis Obispo, (1983) 

144 Cal.App.3d 379, 383 [“The law was settled by [Van Kempen], that public entity liability 

for property defects is not governed by the general rule of vicarious liability”].) Thus, section 

815.2 is inapplicable in this case. 

Furthermore, section 840 “makes it explicit that except as provided in article 3 (§§ 840-

840.6) a public employee is not liable for injury caused by a condition of public property where 

such condition exists because of any act or omission of such employee within the scope of his 

employment. . . . Since the public entity’s liability is a vicarious one, it cannot be held liable 

for an employee’s act or omission where the employee himself would be or is immune (Gov. 

Code, § 815.2, subd. (b)).” (Van Kempen, supra, 23 Cal.App.3d at p. 825.) A public employee 

can only be personally liable for a dangerous condition of public property if: “[t]he dangerous 

condition was directly attributable wholly or in substantial part to a negligent or wrongful act 

of the employee and the employee had the authority . . . to take alternative action which would 



 

     

not have created the dangerous condition” or “[t]he employee had the authority and [] 

responsibility to take adequate measures to protect against the dangerous condition . . .” (Gov. 

Code § 840.2.) Here, the FAC contains no allegations that a public employee is responsible for 

the alleged dangerous condition. Rather, the FAC contains general allegations about the 

County’s “employees” having notice of “the dangerous condition” but failing to repair the 

conditions. (See FAC ¶¶ 55, 56, 57; see also Fisher v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital (1989) 

214 Cal.App.3d 590, 604 [“we apply the general rule that facts in support of each of the 

requirements of a statute upon which a cause of action is based must be specifically pled”].) As 

such, Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged public employee negligence under section 840.2 

and 840.4. 

No Mandatory Duty Claim Pursuant to Government Code section 815.6 

 The title of Plaintiffs’ second cause of action alleges a violation of Government Code 

section 815.6. Section 815.6 provides:  

Where a public entity is under a mandatory duty imposed by an 
enactment that is designed to protect against the risk of a 
particular kind of injury, the public entity is liable for an injury 
of that kind proximately caused by its failure to discharge the 
duty unless the public entity establishes that it exercised 
reasonable diligence to discharge the duty. 
 

(Gov. Code § 815.6.) 

Plaintiffs appear to assert a claim for violation of Government Code section 815.6, as it 

appears in the title of their second cause of action. However, as the County notes, the FAC 

contains no allegations of the relevant enactment, or the mandatory duty imposed by that 

enactment. (See Sullivan v. City of Sacramento (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1070, 1081 [in a ruling 

sustaining a demurrer the court explained “[u]nless the applicable enactment is alleged in 

specific terms, a court cannot determine whether the enactment relied upon was intended to 

impose an obligatory duty to take official action to prevent foreseeable injuries or whether it 

was merely advisory in character”]; see also Lehto v. City of Oxnard (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 

285, 292 [“we think it obvious that a litigant seeking to plead the breach of a mandatory duty 

must specifically allege the applicable statue or regulation”]; see also Def.’s memo, p. 16:5-6, 

16-19.) Plaintiffs contend the “County’s duty of care arises from the statutory duty to prevent 

foreseeable injuries caused by a dangerous condition pursuant to sections 830-835.4, which 

Plaintiffs expressly allege in their FAC in specific terms[.]” (Opp. p. 7:2-4.) While Plaintiffs 

have included these Government Code sections in the title of their second cause of action, they 



 

     

also include several other Government Code sections and the FAC does not specify which code 

imposes a mandatory duty on the County. Even if Plaintiffs had sufficiently alleged the specific 

terms of those applicable enactments, the County’s liability would then be dependent on its 

liability under Government Code section 835, which, as explained above, Plaintiffs have not 

sufficiently alleged. (See State of California v. Superior Court (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 848, 854 

[“breach of the mandatory duty must be a proximate cause of the injury suffered”].)  

Based on the foregoing, the demurrer to the second cause of action is SUSTAINED 

with 10 days’ leave to amend. 

Third Cause of Action 

 The County persuasively argues the “survival statutes . . . do not create a cause of 

action but provide for the post-death enforcement of a cause of action on behalf of the 

decedent” and because the “FAC does not allege a viable statutory claim against the County, 

the derivative Third Cause of Action must be dismissed.” (Def.’s memo, p. 17:11-15.)  

 A survivor cause of action is not a new cause of action that vests in the heirs on the 

death of the decedent but is instead a separate and distinct cause of action which belonged to 

decedent before death but, by statute, survives that event. (See Code Civ. Proc. § 377.30 et 

seq.) Thus, in sustaining the demurrer to the second cause of action, the Court also sustains the 

demurrer to the survival action.  

 Accordingly, the demurrer to the third cause of action is SUSTAINED with 10 days’ 

leave to amend. 

Conclusion and Order 
 
 The demurrer is SUSTAINED in its entirety with 10 days’ leave to amend.1 The Court 

will prepare the order. 

 
 

- oo0oo - 

 
1 Leave to amend is liberally allowed as a matter of fairness, unless the pleading shows on its 
face that it is incapable of amendment. (See City of Stockton v. Super. Ct. (2007) 42 Cal.4th 
730, 747.) 
 



 

     

Calendar Line 2 
Case Name:  Mangla v. Vivos IT, LLC, et al. 
Case No.: 19CV342424 

 
This is an action for breach of a promissory note.  According to the allegations of the 

complaint, plaintiff Vishal Mangla (“Plaintiff”) and defendant Vivos IT, LLC (“Vivos”) 
through defendants Suresh Boyapati (“Boyapati”), Suresh Venkat Doki (“S. Doki”) and 
Naveen Doki (“N. Doki”) (collectively, “alter ego defendants”) entered into a written stock 
purchase agreement (“Purchase Agreement”), signed by N. Doki, wherein Plaintiff sold his 
interest in 360 IT Professionals, Inc. (“360”) and US IT Solutions, Inc. (“UIS”) (collectively, 
“the Companies”) for $6 million to be paid as $800,000 in cash paid at closing, $150,000 to be 
paid at closing from the Companies’ cash on hand, $2,200,000 in the form of a promissory note 
(“Note”) and $2,850,000 from the accounts receivable of the Companies with $650,000 of the 
unbilled accounts receivables and $2,200,000 from the billed accounts receivables.  (See 
complaint, ¶¶ 14-16, exh. 1.)   

 
Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, on May 31, 2018, Vivos, through president N. 

Doki, issued the Note for an original principal amount of $2,200,000 in favor of Plaintiff, with 
an interest rate of 4.5% per annum and principal and interest payable in 36 monthly 
installments of $65,443.23, with payments commencing on September 1, 2018, and each 
monthly installment to be made on the first day of each month thereafter.  (See complaint, ¶¶ 
17-18, exh. 2.)   

 
On May 31, 2018, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Plaintiff and Vivos, through 

president N. Doki, entered into an earnout agreement (“Earnout Agreement”) wherein Plaintiff 
would receive Earnout Payments equaling $2 million over a three year period conditioned on 
the gross profits of the Companies meeting or exceeding certain benchmarks specified in the 
Earnout Agreement.  (See complaint, ¶ 19, exh. 3.)   

 
On September 1, 2018, pursuant to the terms of the Note, Vivos paid Plaintiff the sum 

of $65,443.23.  (See complaint, ¶ 20.)  However, Vivos has not made any additional payments 
under the Note although demand has been timely made by Plaintiff on numerous occasions.  
(Id.)  Commencing on June 5, 2018, and continuing through September 7, 2018, as authorized 
by the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Plaintiff withdrew a net total of $2,814,116 from the 
Companies’ bank accounts. 

 
On October 13, 2018, Vivos, through the alter ego defendants, purported to transfer all 

of the revenue generating contracts of the Companies and their Indian subsidiaries to defendant 
Senryo Inc., dba Senryo Technologies (“Senryo”), and assigned all new revenue generating 
contracts to Senryo.  (See complaint, ¶ 22.)  On October 13, 2018, Plaintiff first learned of 
Vivos’ and the alter ego defendants’ purported transfer of all of the revenue generating 
contracts from the Companies to Senryo, and at no time prior did Vivos or any alter ego 
defendant notify Plaintiff that they were so transferring the revenue generating contracts to 
Senryo.  (See complaint, ¶ 23.)  While Vivos and its alter ego defendants transferred some of 
the revenue generating contracts to Senryo,without any consideration to the Companies, they 
then subsequently transferred the remaining revenue generating contracts to defendant Celerus 
Consulting (“Celerus”) without consideration to the Companies.  (See complaint, ¶¶ 24-25, 
27.)  As the revenue generating contracts were substantially all of the assets of the Companies, 
and as the Companies received no consideration from the transfer of those assets, the 



 

     

Companies were immediately rendered insolvent and unable to employee their employees’ 
wages, the government mandated payroll taxes, or the Earnout Payment.  (See complaint, ¶ 
26.)  Vivos and the alter ego defendants transferred the revenue generating contracts to Senryo 
and Celerus to hinder, delay or defraud Plaintiff of the benefits of the Earnout Agreement. (See 
complaint, ¶ 28.)   

 
On October 1, 2018, Vivos and the alter ego defendants transferred the ownership, 

assets and employees of 360 to Senryo, without any consideration to 360.  (See complaint, ¶¶ 
29-31.)  Vivos and the alter ego defendants transferred the ownership, assets and employees of 
360 to Senryo to hinder, delay or defraud Plaintiff of the benefits of the Note and Earnout 
Agreement. (See complaint, ¶ 32.)   

 
On February 1, 2019, Plaintiff filed a complaint against Vivos, UIS, 360, Boyapati, S. 

Doki, N. Doki, Senryo and Celerus, asserting causes of action for: 
 
1) Breach of written secured promissory note (against Vivos, Boyapati, S. Doki and N. 

Doki); 
2) Breach of note as written contract (against Vivos, Boyapati, S. Doki and N. Doki); 
3) Unjust enrichment (against Vivos, Boyapati, S. Doki and N. Doki); 
4) Breach of written employment agreement (against UIS); 
5) Set aside fraudulent transfer (against all defendants); 
6) Constructive fraudulent transfer (against Vivos, Boyapati, S. Doki, and N. Doki); 
7) Fraud (against Vivos, Boyapati, S. Doki, and N. Doki); 
8) Negligent misrepresentation (against Vivos, Boyapati, S. Doki, and N. Doki); 
9) Breach of written pledge agreement (against Vivos, Boyapati, S. Doki, and N. 

Doki); and, 
10) Breach of covenant of good faith and fair dealing  (against Vivos, Boyapati, S. 

Doki, and N. Doki). 
 
On April 6, 2021, the Court [Hon. Takaichi] granted, in part, a motion for sanctions 

against Senryo, UIS, 360, Boyapati, S. Doki, N. Doki and Celerus, striking their respective 
answers to the complaint.  On May 16, 2022, default was entered against 360, S. Doki, N. 
Doki, Senryo and UIS. 

 
Plaintiff now moves for summary adjudication of the first cause of action against 

Vivos. 
 

I. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION OF FIRST 
CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST VIVOS 

 
Plaintiff’s burden on summary adjudication 

 
The moving party bears the initial burden of production to make a prima facie showing 

that there are no triable issues of material fact—one sufficient to support the position of the 
party in question that no more is called for.  (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 
826, 850-851.)  Plaintiffs moving for summary judgment bear the burden of persuasion that 
each element of the cause of action in question has been proved, entitling the party to 
judgment.  (Code Civ. Proc. § 437c, subd.(p)(1).)  Plaintiffs, who bear the burden of proof at 
trial by preponderance of evidence, therefore “must present evidence that would require a 



 

     

reasonable trier of fact to find the underlying material fact more likely than not—otherwise he 
would not be entitled to judgment as a matter of law, but would have to present his evidence to 
a trier of fact.”  (Aguilar, supra, 25 Cal.4th at p.851.)   “‘Once the plaintiff... has met that 
burden, the burden shifts to the defendant... to show that a triable issue of one or more material 
facts exists as to the cause of action or a defense thereto.’”  (Thompson v. Ioane (2017) 11 
Cal.App.5th 1180, 1195 (Sixth District case), quoting Code Civ. Proc. § 437c, subd. (p)(1).)   

 
Plaintiff meets his initial burden. 

 
Plaintiff moves for summary adjudication of its first cause of action for breach of 

written secured promissory note against defendant Vivos.  In support of his motion, Plaintiff 
presents the declaration of Carver Farrow, Plaintiff’s counsel, which attaches the promissory 
note and Vivos’ responses to form interrogatories and requests for admissions.  Plaintiff’s 
evidence demonstrates the existence of the promissory note, including its terms, including 
interest and waiver of defenses (see evidence cited by Pl.’s separate statement of undisputed 
material facts, numbers (“UMFs”) 1-9), Plaintiff’s performance (see Saks v. Charity Mission 
Baptist Church (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1116, 1132 (stating that “a promissory note is a form of 
negotiable instrument--an unconditional promise to pay money signed by the person 
undertaking to pay, payable on demand or at a definite time… [a] promise to pay money 
contained in a note is legally binding in accordance with the established rules governing 
negotiable instruments contained in article 3 of the California Uniform Commercial Code… 
[u]nlike a contract, a note is one sided: it tells us what the promisor is obligated to do (pay a 
certain sum of money on demand or by a certain date) but does not indicate what the payee has 
done or undertaken to entitle it to the promised payment”), citing Cal. U. Com. Code, § 3104 
and Cal. U. Com. Code com. 1)), Vivos’ breach (see UMFs 6-14, 19), and the resulting 
damages (see UMFs 12-18).  (See Acoustics, Inc. v. Trepte Construction Co. (1971) 14 
Cal.App.3d 887, 913 (stating that a complaint for breach of contract must include: (1) the 
existence of a contract; (2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance; (3) 
defendant’s breach; and (4) damages to plaintiff therefrom).)  Plaintiff meets its initial burden 
to demonstrate that it is entitled to adjudication of the first cause of action against Vivos in the 
amount of $2,952,998.47:  $2,134.556.77 principal and $818,441.70 interest. 

 
In opposition, Vivos does not oppose the motion. 
 

Defendant Vivos does not oppose the motion and thus fails to demonstrate the existence 
of a triable issue of material fact.   

 
Accordingly, Plaintiff’s motion for summary adjudication of the first cause of action is 

GRANTED against defendant Vivos in the amount of $2,952,998.47:  $2,134.556.77 principal 
and $818,441.70 interest. 

 
Plaintiff shall prepare and submit the proposed Order within 10 days. 
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